The Board recommends that the distribution of dividend derived from the operating results 

in respect of the fiscal year ended as of 31 March 2025 (in addition to the interim dividend) 

to the Company’s shareholders at the rate of 0.08 baht (Eight Satang) per share for the total 

number of 2,800,000,000 shares, totaling 224,000,000 baht (Two hundred and Twenty Four 

million baht Only) by paying from the net profit for the annual separate financial statements, 

shall be proposed to the shareholders meeting for further consideration and approval. The 

dividend is to be paid to the shareholders whose names appear in the share register book

[...]

shareholders on 20 August 2025.  

During the year 2024, the Board Directors’  Meeting No.5/2024, held on 12  November 2024, 

resolved to approve the payment of interim dividend to the shareholders at the rate of 0.06 baht 

(Six Satang)  per share, totaling 168,000,000 baht (One Hundred and Sixty Eight million baht 

Only) , which had been paid to shareholders on 9 December 2024.  Therefore, the total annual 

dividend is at the rate of 0.14 baht (Fourteen Satang) per share, totaling 392,000,000 baht (Three 

hundred Ninety Two million baht Only). The dividend payout ratio, calculated in combination with 

the interim dividend payout rate, compared to the net profit according to the consolidated financial 

statements, is equivalent to the dividend payout ratio of 48.5 percent, which is in line with the